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AGENDA ITEM 26

Discuss and take appropriate action on bids received for bridge replacement on CR 390, 406, and 427.

Bids were received from the following:
Bland/Schroeder/Archer, L.P., Austin, Texas
Dayco Construction Co.,Austin, Texas
Capital Excavation Co.,Austin, Texas
Ellis-McGinnis Construction Co., Ennis, Texas
FTWOODS Construction Services, Inc., Georgetown, Texas

Moved: Commissioner Limmer
Seconded: Commissioner Hays
Motion: To award bid for bridge replacement on CR 390, 406 and 427 to Ellis-McGinnis Construction
Company, as recommended by Project Manager George Tillett ofHDR Engineering.
Vote: 5-0

< Attachment>
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Ginny Atkinson
Assistant Purchasing Director
Williamson County
710 Main Street SUite 303
Georg~wn,Tx.78626

Re: Project # 02WC426, Bridge Replacement on County Roads 390, 406, and 427
Recommendation to Award Contract

Dear Mrs. Atkinson:

On May 22, 2002 Williamson County received bids for project # 02WC426. Five bid
proposals were received with bid totals ranging from $ 373,586.20 to $466,678.85. The
apparent low bidder was Ellis~McGinnis Constxuction Company from Eddy, Texas. A
tabulation of the bids received is a.tt~hed.

HDR has reviewed the bid proposal submitted by Ellis-McGinnis Construction Co,
con~ted their references, and documented their experience as it relates to this project.
Their bid is accurate and complete. Responses from references are sunnnarized as
follows:

• Larry Smith P.E., TxDOT EastlaIid Area Engineer: Has worlced with Ellis-
McGinnis on several off-system bridge projects, and gave a positive
recommendation.

• Richard Brown P .E. TxDOT Gatesville Area Engineer: Has worked with
Ellis-McGinnis on off-system bridge projects, and gave a positive
recommendation.

• Marc McEndree P.E., TxDOT Stephenville Area Engineer: Has worked
with Ellis-McGinnis on off-system bridge projects, and gave a positive

.recommendation.
• John Wagner, P.E., TxDOT Georgetown Area Engineer: Worked with

Ellis McGinnis on one off-system bridge project, and gave a positive
recommendation.

We cont~ted Linda Edwards, who is the representative of the insurance company that
provided the Bid Bond. Ms. Edwards was comfortable issuing the construction bond to
Ellis-McGinnis if they were declared the wUming bidder.

Additionally, we obtained a Dun and Bradstreet Business Infonnation Report for Ellis-
McGinnis Construction Co. as part of our review. The report gives the company a
"strong" financial condition rating, and a "clear" financial history, :with a solid payment
history to suppliers. A copy of the report is included for your review.

Employee Own~

2211 South IH 35
Suite 300
AuSlln, Tex ••
78741

Telephone
512912-5100
Fex
512 912-5158

HDR Engineering. Inc.
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Based on the infonnation presented, we recommend that Williamson County accept the
bid by Ellis-McGinnis Construction Company ois 373,586,20 for project # 02WC426.

Please call ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,

HDR Engineering Inc.&.{:2iJLV/
Project Manager

Enclosures

Cc: Mike Weaver, Paul Petrich,
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RE<;ORDERS MEMORANDUM
Allor parts of the text on this page was not
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.
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Bid Form

BID FORM
PROJECT IDENTIFICATION

Project No. 02WC426 - BRIDGE REPLACEMENT ON COUNTY ROADS 390, 406, & 427

THIS BID IS SUBMrrTED TO:

Williamson County Purchasing Office
Attn: Ginny Alkinson
710 Main Street - Suite 303
Georgetown, Texas 78626

The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an
agreement with COUNTY in the form included in the Contract Documents to perform and
furnish all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Bid Price and
within the Bid Times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and
conditions of the Contract Documents.

BIDDER accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Notice to Bidders and Instructions to Bidders,
including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject
to acceptance for 60 days after the day of Bid opening. BIDDER will sign and deliver the required number
of counterparts of the Agreement with the Bonds and other documents required by the Bidding
Requirements within 10 working days after the date of COUNTY's Notice of Award.

This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm, or
corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association,
organization, or corporation; BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to
submit a false or sham Bid; BIDDER has not solicited or induced any person, firm, or corporation to
refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any
other Bidder or over COUNTY.

BIDDER will complete the work in accordance with the Contract Documents and the accompanying
Schedule of Rates and Prices, and will pay not less than the Prevailing Wage Rates for Williamson
County, Texas. The work will be completed within NINETY (90) calendar days from the date for
commencing work as set forth in the "Notice to Proceed" to be issued by the COUNTY.
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December 2001 Bid Form

Communications conceming this Bid shall be addressed to the address of BIDDER
indicated below:

Terms used in this Bid Which are defined in the General Provisions or Instructions will
have the meanings indicated in the General Provisions or Instructions.

SUBMITIED ON ----':-.-..:..:::0::.+----"="-""=----. 20~2..:z.....
State Contractor License Number Sf<lfe. V..."doc #= t1'fz.5'z.. 113 'f 300 0

IF BIDDER is:

An Individual

By ------,,;;;,""""';r;;-a=--------- (SEAL)(IndiVidual s Name)

doing business as _
Business address: _

Phone Number: ,Fax Number: _
Email: _

A Partnership

I
I
•
I
•
I
I,

I

By -------""";;v.;;;;;;;-------- (SEAL){HrmNsmej

(General partner)

Business address:

Phone Number: ,Fax Number: _
Email: ~ _

3-2
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December 2001 Bid Fo.rm

A Corporation

By

By -=-=-'::=--r,*,",~~~\n2iKin;;-m;;;;r----- (SEAL)

(Corporate S~al)

Attest: 7Z'e-,..."y A "'o ....e-
(secretary)

BUSiness Address
.e=//- 4 -/"'\~G';" ,:r a,.....st'r ....c..-& .;.... C;-

Phone Number: (z.s« ) '1?S"tf- S'ttf''f Fax Number: (?s'f)'ff $'"9- £'197
Email: eAl\c.oleE4r+4l.;;k./l~t-

Date of Qualification to Do Business is _-'-=:::.--==---'''--'''---'--====--'-'' ......=''-+ _

3-3
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Fidelity and Guamnty Insumnce Underwriters. Ine.
Baltimare, Maryland
A Stock Company

Bid Bond

Bond Number 051702
Know All Men By These Presents:

Th t Ellis McGinnis Construction ~.o.'.' .. 1.n..c: ~ .a · .. ·
.. p.,o .. Bo.x.4.0 .

, as Principal, and the other undersigned, as Surety, are

held and firmly bound unto

as Obligee, in the full and just sum of .. f.~ye .(5~! . p'.erc.ent .. of .. the .. gr.~~t.e~t ..Arn0.unt.Bid.-:-::-.-:....

------------------------------------- (5 %GAB)-:-::-.-:-::-:-:-:-::--:-::--:-:-:--------- Dollars,

lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs,

executors, administrators, successors,and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

Whereas, the said Principal is herewith submitting its proposal Bridge Replacement on County Roads
390,406 & 427

The Condition Of This Obligation is such that if the afOfsaid Principal shall be awarded the contract the said

Principal will. within the time required, enter into a farmal contract and give a good and sufficient bond to secure the

performance of the terms and conditions of the contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise the Principal and Surety will

pay unto the Obligee the difference in money between the amount of the bid of the said Principal and the amount for which the

Obligee legally contracts with another party to perform the work if the latter amount be in excess of the former. but in no event

shall liability hereunder exceedthe penal sum hereof

Signed. sealed and delivered .MaY P,. 2002
10".1

Ellis McG.iI)I)i.s.C.onstY;\lction Co" Inc, 15.. 11

FRANK SIDDONS INSURANCE
POBOX 164077

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78733
512-481-1733

15.. 11
Fidelityan~' .aranty~'ln . e,e und.~riters ne.a; ja WISC i or Ol'al100)

". . a. ~(' S
Lin d ards

Ar;omay·rr-l.~cl

ContraCT 500 (8-941
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, (he Companies have caused this instrument [0 be signed and sealed this 23rd day of ~October 2001

Seaboard Surety Company
8t Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
81. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
8t Paul Mercury Insurance Company

United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.

Power of Attorney No.
22810

Certificate No. 1179978

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of [he Stale of New York, and that
51. Paul Fire and Marin_e Insurance Company. St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and 51. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under
the laws of the State of Minnesota. and that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland. and
that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa. and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters. Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"). and that the Companies do
hereby make. constitute and appoint

Robert C. Siddons, Robert C. Fricke, Linda Edwards, Douglas J. Wealty, Steven B. Siddons, James F. Siddons,
Holly Gravenor, Lorrie Scott, Tommy Nelson and Sanmel G. Siddons

Austin Texas
of the CilY of . State , their true and lawful Auomey(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above. to sign its name as surety to. and to ex~ute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings,
contracts and other written instruments in the na(Ure thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the
performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insuran~ Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Comp'any

United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.

@ If- ~;,.':::::::!.
~e.~

State of Maryland
CilY of Baltimore THOMAS E, HUIBREGTSE. Assistant Secretary

23rd October 200 1On ,hi" day of , before me. the undersigned officer, personally appeared John F. Phinney and
Thomas E. Huibregtse. who acknowledged themselves to be the Vice President and Assistant Secretary. respectively, of Seaboard Surety Company. St, Paul Fire and
Marine Insurance Company. St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, S1. Paul Mercury Insurance Company. United Slales Fidelity and Guaranty Company. FidelilY and
Guaranty Insurance Company, and Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.: and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the corporate se<\ls of
said Companies; and that they, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the names of lhe
corporations by themselves as duly authorized officers.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal

My Commission expires the 13th day of July. 2002 REBECCAEASLEY-ONOKALA. Nnlary Publir

86203 Rev 7-2000 Printed in U.S.A
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To verify the au/hentkity of this Power of Attorney, caU }·8oo-421-3880 and ask for the Power of Attorney clerk.
the above-named individuals and the detaUs oj the bond to which the power is attached.

Please refer to the Power of Attorney number,

This Power of Anomey is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Seaboard Surely Company, $t. Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St Paul Mercury Insurance Company. United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company,
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, and Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, loe. on September 2, 1998, which resolutions are now in full force and
effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED. that in conne<.:tion With the fidelity and surety insurance business of the Company, all bonds. undertakings, contracts and other instruments relating
to said business may be signed. executed, and acknowledged by persons or entities appointed as Attomey(s)-in-Fact pursuant to a Power of Anorney issued in
accordance with these resolutions. Said Power(s) of Anomey for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the
Company, either by the Chairman. or the President. or any Vice President, or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary,
under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the foregoing officers and
the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Attomey(sj-in-Fact for purposes
only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and subject to any limitations set forth therein, any
such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company, and any such power so
executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to
which it is validly attached: and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that Attomey(s)-in-Fact shall have the power and authority, and, in any case, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of
Attorney issued them, to exeCUle and deliver on behalf of the Company and to anach the seal of Ihe Company to any and all bonds and undertakings. and other
writings obligatory in the nature thereof. and any such instrument executed by such Anomey(s)-in-Fact shaH be as binding upon the Company as if signed by an
Executive Officer and sealed and attested (0 by the Secretary of the Company.

1, Thomas E. Huibregtse, Assistanl Secretary of Seaboard Surety Company, 51. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, 51. Paul Guardian Insurance Company,
51. Paul Mercury Insurance Company. United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty lnsurance Company, and Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters. Inc, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies. which is in full force
and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand Ihis _'--U'-I-"-
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ELLIS-McGINNIS CONSTRUCTION CO.

May 22, 2002

RE: Williamson Co.
Bid No.: OZWC426
Bid Date: May 22. 2002

REFERENCES

1. Mr. Larry G. Smith, P.E. (Area Engineer)
TxDOT
906 E. Main
Eastland. TX 76448
(254) 629-3845
Projects: A 1991-1-1

BR 96(291 lOX
BR 96(295)OX

2. Mr. Richard Brown, P.E. (Area Engineer)
TxDOT
3502 E. Main
Gatesville, TX 76528
(254) 865-7115
Projects: NCL 2001 (199)HES

BR 99(347)OX
BR 99(227)OX

3. Mr. Marcus N. McEndree, P.E. (Area Engineer)
TxDOT
P.O. Box 573
Stephenville, TX 76401
(254) 965-3511
Projects: BR 99(619)OX

BR 2000(7)
C 258-2-42

4. Mr. John R. Wagner, P.E. (Area Engineer)
TxDOT
2727 S. Austin Ave.
Georgetown, TX 78626
(512) 930-5402
Projects: BR 99 (294)OX

FR10(18)

Other references available upon request.

P.O. BOX 40 EDDY, TEXAS 76524-0040 PHONE (254) 859-5494

Page 319

FAX (254) 859-5497
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AGENDA ITEM 27

Discuss and take appropriate action on bids received for crushing rock material for URS.

Bids were received from the following:
LW2 Custom Rock Products, Nemo, Texas
S. H. To//iver Company, San Antonio, Texas

Page 320

Moved: Judge Doerfler
Seconded: Commissioner Boatright
Motion: To award the bid for crushing rock material for URS to S.H. Tolliver Company at the rate of $2.90 per
cubic yard.
Vote: 5 - 0

< Attachment>


